## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors BOARD AGENDA:5.A.3 AGENDA DATE: January 30, 2018

#### **SUBJECT:**

Acceptance of the Resignation of Edward Persike from the Stanislaus County Parks and Recreation Commission

| BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:   | <b>RESOLUTION NO. 2018-0057</b>           |
|--|---|
| On motion of SupervisorChiesa<br>and approved by the following vote, | , Seconded by SupervisorWithrow           |
|  | Vithrow, Monteith, and Chairman DeMartini |
| Noes: Supervisors: N   | one                                       |
| Excused or Absent: Supervisors: N                                    | one                                       |
| Abstaining: Supervisor:  | one                                       |
| 1) X Approved as recommended   |   |
| 2) Denied  |   |
| 3) Approved as amended   |   |
| 4) Other:  |   |
| MOTION:  |   |

ELIZABETH A. KING. Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File No.

## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors BOARD AGENDA:5.A.3

AGENDA DATE: January 30, 2018

CONSENT: 📈

CEO CONCURRENCE: YES 4/5 Vote Required: No

### SUBJECT:

Acceptance of the Resignation of Edward Persike from the Stanislaus County Parks and Recreation Commission

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION:**

- 1. Accept the resignation of Edward Persike from the Stanislaus County Parks and Recreation Commission.
- 2. Direct staff to send a Certificate of Appreciation to Mr. Persike.

### **CONTACT PERSON:**

Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board Phone number: 209-525-4494

## ATTACHMENT(S):

Resignation Letter

# **Persike Benefit Solutions**

Innovative Solutions to Risk Management

Edward C. Persike CLU, ChFC, CFS, AEP, REBC, RHU, CLTC BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1107 Moffett Road Modesto, CA 95351 Tel: 209-576-6791 Fax: 209-537-6869 ed@edwardpersike.com CA Ins # 0430419

TO: Senator Dick Monteith FROM: Edward C. Persike

DATE: Jan. 18, 2018

RE: Parks and Rec Commission

Dear Dick:

Happy New Year. I hope that 2018 is a good year for you and your family.

Circumstances are changing and I must make some adjustments in my life. I am spending more time outside of Stanislaus County. As a result, I wish to resign as a Stanislaus County Parks and Recreation Commissioner effectively Feb. 1, 2018.

Thank you very much for the opportunity to serve this great community.

Yours truly

Edward C. Persike

Cc. Jami Aggers, Director